TREASURY SHARES  

On April 29, 2020, following revocation of the delegate conferred on July 14, 2016, the 

Shareholders’ Meeting conferred to the Board of Directors powers to increase the share 

capital, for payment, for a maximum amount of Euro 1,500,000,000 (one billion five hundred 

million), including any share premium, to be executed within 5 (five) years of the date of the 

resolution, through the issue of ordinary shares without nominal value, with the same 

features as those in circulation and with regular rights, with exclusion of the option right

[...]

the share capital must increase for a nominal amount corresponding to 1/1000 (one 

thousandth) of the lower between: (i) the value attributed to the ordinary shares of Asset 

Italia S.p.A. subject to conferment by the appointed expert, and (ii) Euro 1,500,000,000 (one 

billion five hundred million). It also conferred to the Board of Directors - and on its behalf 

the Chairperson and the Executive Vice-Chairperson, severally - the widest powers to 

introduce and execute the motion to carry out the transaction. 

With reference to the purchase of treasury shares, in 2021 the Board of Directors, in

[...]

following powers, to be exercised by each through joint signature with one of the other 

two: 

1. to make investments and/or divestments of holdings in other companies, treasury 

shares, businesses and business units, for single amounts above Euro 1,000,000 (one 

million) and not above Euro 25,000,000 (twenty-five million); 

2. to request and sign contracts for the opening of credit for amounts of not greater 

than Euro 25,000,000; 

3. to provide endorsements and/or – within the limits permitted by the By-Laws - 

mortgages, sureties and/or any type of secured guarantee (including on liquidity,